



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 775 OF 2022

Vice Chancellor Shivaji University ...Petitioner

vs.

National Commission For Scheduled
and Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Yuvraj P. Narvankar a/w Ms. Riddhi Natekar - Advocate for the
Petitioner

Mrs. A. A. Purav - AGP for the Respondents

CORAM : R. D. DHANUKA AND
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATE : 01st FEBRUARY, 2022
(Through Video Conference)

P. C. :-

. Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar, the learned counsel for the Vice
Chancellor of the Shivaji University states that all the Respondents
are served with the papers and proceedings and also notice of
placing the matter on board today.

2. The Petitioner has impugned the Order dated 25/11/2021
passed by the National Commission for Scheduled Castes on the
representation made by the Respondent No. 2 alleging
discriminatory treatment for the appointment to the post of Head of
the Department and promotion as a professor. By the said Order
dated 25/11/2021, the National Commission for Scheduled Caste



has recommended that the Respondent No. 2 be immediately appointed as Head of the Department of Chemistry without any prejudice and the department may also ensure that no further harassment is done to the Respondent No. 2. The Commission has also directed to file pleadings.

3. In our prima-facie view, the National Commission for Scheduled Castes has no jurisdiction to pass such order recommending immediate appointment of the Respondent No. 2 as Head of the Department of Chemistry.

4. Issue notice upon Respondents returnable on 23/02/2022.

5. Place the matter high on board.

6. The implementation, execution and effect of the Order dated 25/11/2021 passed by the National Commission for Scheduled Castes and proceedings in File No. S-24/Maharashtra-22/2021/SSW-1, are stayed until further orders.

7. The Petitioner is directed to convey this Order to the Respondents for information and compliance.

8. Parties to act on the authenticated copy of this Order.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]

[R. D. DHANUKA, J.]