



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 775 OF 2022

Vice Chancellor
Shivaji University
V/s.

... Petitioner

National Commission for Scheduled
Castes and Anr.

... Respondents

**with
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15129 OF 2023
in
WRIT PETITION NO. 775 OF 2022**

Prof. (Dr.) Sanjay Shamrao Chavan
V/s.

... Applicant

Vice Chancellor Shivaji University & Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar for the Petitioner
Mr. Rui Rodrigues for Respondent No.1
Mr. S.G. Kudle for the Respondent No.2

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 14 JUNE 2024

P.C. :-

The learned Counsel who appears for the National Commission states that the reply is ready and will be served on the Counsel appearing for the parties.



2. Stand over to **12 July 2024**.
3. As regard the substantive rights of the Respondent No.2 – employee is concerned, we make it clear that irrespective of the pendency of this Writ Petition, which is regarding the correctness of the order of the National Commission, it is open to the Respondent No.2 to take out a substantive proceedings independent of the impugned order in this Petition, in respect of the service dispute.
4. Ad-interim order to continue.

M.M. SATHAYE, J.

NITIN JAMDAR, J.