



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 775 OF 2022

Vice Chancellor, Shivaji University.

...Petitioner.

Versus

National Commission for
Scheduled Castes and Another.

...Respondents.

Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar for the Petitioner.

Qurban Hussain D. Kudle i/b S. G. Kudle for the Respondent No. 2.

**Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Ajit B. Kadethankar, JJ.**

Date : December 10, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Not on board. Taken on board. In view of the order passed today in Writ Petition No.15485 of 2024, issues raised in this petition are rendered academic.
2. Grievance of the Petitioner in Writ Petition No. 15485 of 2024 has been substantially redressed by Shivaji University.
3. Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.1, on instructions of Respondent No.1, who is personally present in Court, submits that he has no objection if the order dated 25th November 2021 passed by the National Commission for Scheduled Castes, New Delhi is quashed and set aside. Accordingly, order dated 25th November 2021 is quashed and set aside. Consequently, writ petition stands disposed of.



nob wp 773-22106 KOL:4346-DB

[Ajit B. Kadethankar, J.]

[M. S. Karnik, J.]